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Case No~ 2 
HENRY C~SAR, t/a CESAR vs. CAFE,· 

Apre11a~t, · 

-vs-

BOARD OF. ·COJVIlVIISSIONERS OF. THE . 
CITY OF TRENTON, . ) 

.. . Respon'Cient.~ ... - - -· - . ..;.,, - ._ .· -·· "-_ .. ;.. '.'.. - ) 

.. ,. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONq AND ORDER 

Saul Co Schutzman, Esq.e, 'Attorney for Appellant c 
Louis Joseph~on, Esq$, by J6hn A. Brieger, Esq~, 'Attorn~y for 

Respondento · 

Bt THE DIRECTOR~ . 
' . . 

Appe_llant ·appeals from a suspension for a period '.Of· six. months · 
of hi-s· pl,enary r.etail consumpt·ion 'lic·en.se for pr:emises" 460-·464 
Lamberton. Street, Trent one· . . 

. . 

On Novem1?er 13, · 1952; respondent~ ·after:. a hearing held .upon a 
charge it pief~fred.against 1 app~ll~nt, adopt~d:the following 
resolution: · · · 

'
1'VJherea·s, the Board of C~mmi ssio:hers. on · No~emb.er 6, · 1952, heard 

a charge_ agains.t· Henry ·Cesar, tradi~g as ·cesm;->?,s Cafe, Holder 
·of· Liqens.e C-159, for :premises 460.-464 Lainber:t·on Street', · 
Trento~:~; No ·:Jo, charging that the above·-named. licensee vio
lated· Rule 5 of. ·State Regulations _No. =.20, and at, the hearing 
duly held ·thereon. the testiinony having establishe.d the truth 
of sgid·charg~~. it is therefore · · · · 

. ' . . . . 

~ 1 RE-SOLVED"· and ORDERED by the Board ·of Com.missioners of the 
City·of·T~~nton that License·C-~59 issued to -Henry Ces~r, 
trading as Cesar\' s: Cafe, . be s-us.pended for a· period of six 
·months, said ·penalty .to commence· on Monday, N.ovember 17, .. 
1952, at . .2~00 AoI;Te. and ending on·"Sunday, May .-17, .. 195} "at 
5 ~ ~? .P oMo., and. be it furt.her· . , 

... 
1'1RESOLVED, ·th.at· ·said license, u·Pon the ·expiration o.f its .tei..;m, 
shall not be· renewed in the name of said-.1.icens.E?e, .. nor_'. t.o. any· 
other person., perspns or pb'rporati'oris' aire:·ctly· "O'r indirectly," 
cortri~cted with o~ heretofore or hereafter ·associated with or 
employed by said licensee ::::::=-:<::::::., ~ 1 

The petition of .appeal·· allege$ ·.that .the action.: of respondent 
~s ~'oppressiy'e, unreasonable; capriqf¢10-s, unlawful and 

· discriminat9ry g n .. · 

Upon· th~ filing of the appeal an order was ent~red staying the 
suspension, in accordance with th~ .. provisions· of Re So 33 ~ l-·31. 

From the voluminous test.tmony gfven at :the h.e-~ring_he.ld herein.· 
I find that the f,ollow'ing · ar .. £f'.the' facts in this .cas·0 ~ · · 

On the evening of July 4, 1952, Bobby Reed was one of the 
patrons in the barroom of appellant?s licensed premises. While in 
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the barroom he and a gi.rl «·n.~ni~d Margo~. had an argument with reference 
to a·ring. Dufirig·the.c6hr~e of this argument, which was described 
as i·;boisterous and loudn, Bobby attempted to prevent Margo from usipg 
the telephone. However, after Anthony DiCesare, one of the bar~ 
t~nders, . came from· behind the bar and requested him to •~get away from 
the· phon~~1 and l·fiargo apparently convinced Bobby that she did· not· , 
intend to call the police but.intend~d me~ely·to call a taxi, Bobby 
permitted her to uie the· telephone. . 

Some time later in the evening Bobby-·R~ed went·to the rear rQom 
of the licensed premises which is used as a dance hall.. iJ~Thile Bobby 
was dancing with a girl, someone threw a fir~cracker at the~ and 
Bobby suspect.ed that it had been thrown by another girl who was 
seated at a table~· Bobby went to the table and.told her that-he 
would ·iismack her if she done it again.~· Anthony" biCesare came_ from .. 
the barroom and told Bobby to get auto Bobby·told him he would when 
he finished his beere This apparently was not satisfactory to 
Anthony, who started to push Bobby tow~rd the side. door of the· rear ··· 
roomo At this time a waitress swnmoned Levio DiGesare, who is a 
brother of Anthony DiCesare and w~o·was also t~nding bar on the e~en~ 
ing in question. _ .Anthony and -Levio forcibly· ejected Bobby throug~1 
the side door. After the door had been closed, Bobby pu9ped the . -~: 
door open and re-entered the rear room~ He struggled with ·Levio and· 
some small panes of glass in t~e door were broken either when Bobby 
forced the doqr open or during the course of this ·struggleo Iri the, 
meantime ·}mthnny ·had returned t·o .the ba,rroom and obtained from beh~nd 
the· bar a· heavy :stick· (approximately sixteen. inches lorig) which is · · 
described in the testimony as an ~iice stick·;·. Anthony then returned 
to the rear room and, while helping Levio. to. eject Bobby through .. t_he .. 
door f()r,-the. second .timej .Anthony struck· Bobby on the head".th:r~e _o:r' .: 
four ·times with the stick. As a result, Bobby received several cuts 
on his head. Anthony and Levio eventually succeeded in eject~ng , 
Bobby through the rear door for.the second .time. Five 6r t~ri-_minutes 
later .. :Bobby· -.entered the. barroom through .. the front. door of the. prem
ises and went· to the bar where he had a couple. of drinks which were 
served by Anthony Di Cesare o During this period of time Anthony vJiped 
the blood·:f.rom Bobby?s faceo L~ter Anthony allegedly called Bobby a 
vile narn.e-,: -and Bobby reached over the bar and punched· him in the 
moutho. According to.th~ evidence of Anthony DiCe~are,_these events 
took place ·between 11:00 Porn• on July 4 and 1~15 aom~ on July 5 -
that is, during a· period of more than two hours. Admittedly.neither 
Anthony nor Levio, at anj time, telephoned to the local policee 

In Re Polster, Bulletin 388, Item 10, Commissioner Burnett said~ 

"'If customers become unruly, obstreperous or abusive, the 
proper pro·cedure is to call the Police, instead of indulging 
in a punitive expedition to vindicate _personal prowess and 
pur_:ge the record of naughty names o 17 

In Re Teevan and L·ynch, Bulletin 676, Item 11, Commissioner 
Driscoll said~ 

~'There is no justification, short of the ·acute need for emer
gent self-defense in the face of unexpected and unprovoked · 
attack, for a licensee to resort to violence and, even then, 
the use of force should be restricted to that necessary to 
perrni t a strategic retreat for the purpos~ of calling the · 
police.~·, · · 

The.evidence-herein clearly supports the finding of guilt.; .. 
lJa_§o Ve· Belleville, Bulletin 101, Item 8~ Klucke v. Orange, Bull'etin · 
256, Item 3 ~ Davalos v-,, Camden, Bulletin 257, Item 8~ Plikaytis v._~, 
.£Iarr.iJ32n, Bulletin 75_4, Item 1.-
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Despite' the. fact that appell0nt was not present, he·' is respon=
si ble for the acts o.f his agents and employees in the conduct of the 
businesso Hule 31 of State Regulations No. 20~ Essex Ho'.lding-Corp. 
v. Hock, 136 N& Jo L. 280 The action of. respondent in finding 
appellant guilty as charged is affirm~d. 

· Appellant ha~ a prior record. ·The local issuing authority 
suspended his license for five days, effective September 26, 1944, 
for selling alcoholic beverages to minors. On April-2$, 1950, the 
pirector suspended his license for fifteen ~ays for a similar viola
tiono Re Ces_§!:, Bulletin 374, Item 14. I\foreover, in an appeal case 
decided December 4, 1952, I affirmed respondentvs action in imposing 
on appellant 9 s license a condition. prohibiting the playing of Emsi c · 
other than music furnished by radio. or teJ_evisi.on. · C.e~ar Vo Trent_on..P 
Bulletin 951, Item 2o Considering.the prior record, the case last 
cited and the facts i~ thi~ case, I cannot ·sai that the p~nalty 
herein is excessiveo The action of respondent.in· suspending the 
license for six months.is· affirmed. · 
tA • :. • • ~ -") 

Ther'ollowing portion of the resolution, !iowever, is without 
legal effect~ 

nRESOLVED, that said license,, upon the expiration of its· 
term, shall not be renewed in the name. of said licensee, 
nor to ·any other person, persons or corporations, directly 
or indirectly, connected with or ~eretofore or her~after· 
associated. with. Or ,employed by Sa~d licensee· :::G:~:::(.il. 

\ ·" . ' . 
' . ' . . , 

There ·is no ;provision in tl1e Alcoholic Beverage .Law which would 
justify respondent in adopting a resolution at "this time referring 
to the renewal of the lic.en.se. That question must be determined by 
the l-ocal .issuing authorit.'r when and if an applicCJ,tion to renew the 
lic~nse i-s. filed. · . . . . · ., 

~Acco:r:d-ing~y; it.is.,. on this 2nd day of -Fe_bruar.Y-, 1953, 

; ORDEREJJ that .. ·.:th.e ,sJ.:x-mo~tl1s? suspension. 'by r.espo"rident ·of appel
lant ?·-s·. plenary -ret.ai.-1" · c.onsumption li.cense· for premi$es 460-464 

· I;rn11bertori ·st.r.~·e.t',: ,·.Tre~to:n·,. wn.ich sus·1:iension was held. in abeyance 
pending dispos"i~fon of .. this . .ap.peal, is hereby re9:torE?d and· said 
li.cense is. l1e·1~eby ·suspended f.or. the b.a1q."nce_···_of it:s term:,· to commence 
at 2~00 a·,,rn:o Feb;r~ary)O, 19?3: ~nd it is fur.ther .. ,.. __ · 

, ·ORDERED th.at, if the licen~e be "issued. to a.riY .. p·er.sorf f~.r _t:1e 
premises in question for the 1953-54 licensing year:, such ·license 
shall ._be _un,der s_uspensio_n until 2:00 aomo !l.1?-gust 10, _1953 •. 

.... 

',( .. 

. . 

DO~ITNIC A. CAVICCHIA 
.·pirect.or ~ 
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2~ APPELLATE DECISIONS GELBER v •· :,FREEHOLD. AND McCORMIC.K. . . .. 

W~LLIAM H. GELBE~_, 

Appellai:it, 
-vs-

TOWN$HIP COI'11MITTEE OF THE 
TOUNSJUP OF _FREEHOLD, and HAROLD 
F •. l\TcGOHMIGK and WILLIAM S-~· 

. McCOHM.:tC:K,, ... · t.r~ding as _McCORT-.UC.K 
·
1'TIQTu1"'RS. · 
D ... ~ !l...1..'..1 ~ ·'· 

Hespondents. 
- ·- -~--~ - ~ ~ - - ~ - - - - - ~ 

ON. APPEAL 
CONCLUSJONS AND ORDER. · 

I-Tel vin S. Taub," Esq., Attorney for. Appellant. 
Jerry. Sokol~ Esq., Attorney :(or Hespondent Township Committee of tl-1e 

Towriship· of· Freehold. 
Stout and Q?Hagan, Esqs., by Ei'chard H.. Stout, Esq. and William J. 

on~Iagan, Esq., Attorneys· for Hespondents Harold· Fo McC,ormick 
and W'illiam s. McCormick, trading as McCormick Brothers" 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This is a;n appeal from the action of the .respondent. Township 
Committee Wh$reby it allegedly denied appellant'ls application for a 
plenary retail distribution license for premises on J~~s~yville 
Avenue, Township of Freehold, and granted an application filed for a 
sirnilar license by respondents Earold F. · I-IcCormick and William s. 
McCormick, trading as McCor~ick Brothers, for premises ·an Lakewood 
i1oad in the. ~1ownship _of Free.hold, T·Ionmouth County. 

Appellant alleges in his petition ~f appeal that i 1 Th~ action of 
the respondent was erroneous in that~ no reasons were given for 
denial of ,application for -license and action 6f the Board was ·arbi
trary and'c~pricious in denying t~e application of appellante The 
Board further erred. in g:ra,nting said applicat:ion of Harold and· 

"vlilliam. McCqrmick in that the co;.11mitteeman Albert· V-e McCormick, a 
brother o-f :.the pers.ons v.iho. were c;ranted the license, showed bias 
and prej_udice in fav6r· of -his brot:1e:r·s Harold and William· McCorrni~k 

- and should have excused himself from voting•': .. Furthermore, the · 
HcCormick brothers were :not ·present 2~t the hearing and all ques
tions concerning·their applicntion were answered by their brother 
the, comr.ni tteem.an, Albert _.V •. .J.IcCormick who the·n voted on the very 
sarne application. i~. . 

The issuan6e of one plenary retail distribution licens~ in the 
Township ·is not barred b~.7 P.L. 194?, ch• 94·o An examination of the 
record herein discloses ~ha~ on June 27, 1952 an existing ordinance 
was ainended by' res_po_ndent .. Tqwnship Cornmi ttee to provide for the 
issuance of one plenary retail distribution license in the Township. 
Comr.1itteeman Russell Do Clayton and Llfred Parenteau voted on the 
final reading in favor of the adoption of the aforesaid amendment. 
Committeeman Albert V. McCorraick did not vote. 

At the same meeting of respondent Township Committee the Town
ship Clerk announced that he was in· receipt of four applications 
for plenary retail distribution licenses. He further advised that 
the applications were ·in order with the exception-of one which was · 
improperly signed. The Chairman of the Conrrnittee, Alfred .Parenteau, 
requested that the Clerk, Claude Irons, act as temporary chairman. 
Thereafter, Committeeman Alfred Parenteau presented the following 
resolution~ ~ 7 Be. it resolved that Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-1 be issued to McCormick Bros. for. the year 1952-53.D 
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Committeeman Alfr:ed: Parente·au: ahd :Alhert .. ,v •• Mc-Corinick voted :'in favor 
. of the resolu;ti.on. Committeeman Rus:sel.l .' D•. Clayton, -although ,pres-
ent~ did., not·: vote·. on the., re:s~-~~t·~.o~:;; · ... .", ~-.-" - -. .. - .:. · · 

j. .• •• - ,i .. · .. : •. 

. , A c.areful·.-re-ading ·of .·the re·cord; · incluq:in.g: ,the .offic-i~l. 
rninutes·;_of' the.:meeting. of :June 27.; i952, .. ,disc1o.ses that·,nc>"-formal 

. action· to:· gr~nt. 'Oi'= deny.~ appt?llant. ~ s appli c.ation. for a 1i cense .was .. 
·taken by .. the .respondent" Township.· Committee. · Thus, : there : was no'."· 
.action from which··appellant ·may appeal~:. ..... . .. 

,.:, . 

·.'·.The ·.reason advanced- by appellant. for setting aside the grant
ing of· the .license to McCormick Brothers· --:-. i·.e~, becauS':e the ··grant
ing was .tainted with ... self.-inte:cest ·inasmuch as·'the deciding vote was 
cast by Committeeman-Albert ·v. ncCormick,:a brother of the successful 
applicants - 7 gives.me great .concern~~- Jerr~ Sokol~ Esq.,·attorney 
for Freehold Township, wrote a letter dated May 7, 1952·· to .·the. Acting 
Director of the Di vision of Alcoholic Beve·rage Control inqui..ring,"' 
among other. things, whether there ~would· be- any objection to· the issu
ance o.f a· liquor license to Har.old F. McCormick· and·William s. 
McCormick, trading ·:as McCormick BJ;"other·s, ·in view of the fact that 
Cora..ry}itteeman Albert V. ·McCormick.is a brother of the applicant:s. The 
reply,, irr part, by ;the· .. Acting. Director,: dated:.May 12, 1952, to the 

.·aforementioned inquiry, which i's pertinent to the ·matter now under 
c.o!-1:,gideratio;n, wa.9 a.s follows~ · · 

. nunder circumstances in which Township Committeeman·. 
Albert _Vo ·McCormick ·is ·not in any ·way monetarily· or otherwise 
intereste~ or connected in the business with.hi~ brothe~s 
Harold and William there appears to be no legal objection to_· 
the Township Committee i's adoption o·f an ordinance removing 
the ·present prohibition and· fixing the fee. for a·. plenary 
retail distribution .license ·.and later acting -upon. the 
l\IcCormi'ck·,and other· applications, if any. In .the situation 
her~ considered, however, it would seem very· plain that.·. 
Committeeman· }1cCo·rmick should,· in· propriety, take no .part · 
whatever in the .adoption .. of ·such .ordinance or if.). subs.equent 
action upon a plena~y retail distribution, licen·.se· application •. '1 

Despite the communication .received from .. this· Division, Township 
Committeeman Alber_t V. l\1IcCormick cast the deciding ,vote in favor of 
the· plen~ry retail dist~ibution license being issued to:his brothers 
Harold F o M-cCormi:ck .and William S• McCormick, trading as 'McCormick 
3r.ot.hers·, . In l~gal contemplation, .the· blood relati-oriship ·does. not of 
-itself .c~eate any interest.:in the application which:would·disqualify 

:: .. ·a· rrie;:nber of:· the- ·i-ssuing autho'ri t~,r .. from voting th er.eon.~· ·Re Si1mni~l, . 
Bul1etin 76, Item ·2 r ·.Kei~r -v .. Pass.ai c ·and ·Mihal;: Bulletin 7-86, Item ?j 

. · ·Cor:1mi tt~eman Albert V ~ .McCormick 7 s particip·at.ion ·in the··· matter 
transgressed meFa·bl6od.··relationship~·: ·I .sha11··revie~ in detail the 
various events which culminated in the .issuance of the license to 
Harold Fe McCormick and William s. 11cCormick, trading as McCormick 
Brothers. The··undfsputted·:facts in the instant case. definitely indi
cate that practitai1y·a1l the preliminary steps to obtain the licen~e 
were engineered by Committeeman Albert V. lvTcCormick. Neither Harold 
Fo McCormick nor William S. JVIcCormick was present when the. applica
tion was considered by the respondent To·wnship Committeee Committee-. 
man Albert Vo McCormick, on behalf of his brothers, answered que.s
tions asked by the temporary chairman with reference to the license 
a.prilication and the business to be conducted pursuant thereto. Fur
thermore, in 1950, before Committeeman Albert V. NicCormick was a 
member of the respondent Township Committee, he appeared before the 
then governi_ng body requesting that the ordinance which permitted 
011.lv the issuance of a plenary retail consumption license be amended 
to· provide for the issuance of a plenary.retail distribution license. 
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He then explained to the members of the said Township Committee that 
he was appearing for his brothers who desired a plenary retail dis
tribution license at their place of business. Neither Harold.F$ 
I<:cCormick nor William s. McCormick was present on ·that occasion. It 
has also been shown by ti."1e evidence that Commiteeeman Albert Ve 
McCormick went to New York City and negotiated on behalf of his 
brothers for the purchase of a buildinge The building was moved to 
the present site where McCormick Brothers now conduct their business 
after the formerly used building had been demolishedo Although the 
evidence adduced fails to reveal with certainty that Committeeman 
Albert Vo McCormick has a monetary intere~t·in the liquor license or 
t~e business operated by McCormick Brothers, it certainly indicates 
that he acted as a representative of McCormick Brothers previous to 
and at the time. the application for the license in question was 
approved~ He cast the decisive vote when, as he says, nit was a 
stalemate'd. · 

A course of conduct such as that displayed by Committeeman 
Albert V~ McCormick cannot be defended as an impartial performance 
on the part of a public official~ A consideration of all the facts 
leads me to conclude that Albert V. McCormick was interested in the 
license to such an extent that his participation in the proceedings 
was improper. The concurrence of an interested member in the action 
ta~en by the body taints it witi1 illegalityo Kuberski Vo Hausse:r.!ll_apni 
113 N.J .1. 162. His vote was not primarily motivated by the con·~ 
sideration whether the issuance of the license was advisable in the 
interest· generally of the citizens of Freeholdo Cf. Pyatt v. 
PYLJ.el].en, 9 N. J. 548. 

Other reasons, among which is the need for or convenience to 
be served by the· issuance of the license in question, might be dis
cussedo However, since the conclusion is inescapable that the 

- participation of Albert V" McCormick in the issuance of the plenary 
retail distribution license to Harold F.-M:cCormick and Vvilliam s. 
~cCormick, trading as McCormick Brothers, tainted the proceedings 
with illegality, it is unnecessary to pass formally on anything 
further in the matter. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of Fsbruary, 1953, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Township Committee 
of the Township of Freehold in issuing a-plenary retail~distribution 
license to respondents Harold·F. EcCormick and William So McCormick, 
trading as McCormick Brothers, for preµlises on Lakewood Road, Town
ship of Freehold,.be and the same is hereby reversed and said license 
is hereby cancelled, effective immediately~ In view of the fact 
that no formal action was taken oi1 appellant <is application, no order 
will be entered herein concerning said application. 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director8 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·,.- -LE~1DNESS: AND TI'-1'.ITvlORAL ·ACTIVITIES ( S_TTIIP
. TEASE D.ANCEL .. --)R°ICJ"R ... VI6LP/rtfo(:¢F. SII·UtAR:· AND· DISSI:MILAR 
.CHARACTER.~ LIG~·N.SE ·.su·sP.E}JD)~P. ... :po;n -65 DAYS., LESS. 5~ FOR PLEAo 

. " • '1 : •• 

Iri the Matt~r of'Disciplin~ry 
Proceedings against 

.· ,. .. :: 

· ·· LOUIS NEU 
T/a ·NEU?S CAFE 
765-767 Springfield-Ave~ 
Irvtngtoh 11, N. J., · . . . 

-r_ : • 

· Holder· oi' Plenary· Retail Consump.:.· 
tion Licen~e C-31, issu~d by: th~ 
]OC<rd· .of c·ommissioner·s .of the . 
Tmm of Irvin'gt~no 
- ..:,. - . - ·-· - ' ... .. - - .:~: ~ - - - - -

) 

.:) I 

., : ~ . 

) 

). . 

) . 

) . 
._-) . 

'".;,, ·. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Dultz, Miller & Zeller, by Herman E,. Dultz,·Esq.~· and Glickenhaus 
_and Glickenha~s,. ~y Jacob s. Gli9kenhaus, Esq., Attorneys for 
Defendant~liceri$ee. · 

Edward Fo Ambrose; Esq:•, appearing >for .:Division of Alcoholic 
Beverag·e Con~rol.:. 

. . . 
BY .T.HE D~RECTOH~ 

Defendant originally pleaded not guilty to the following 
charge~ 

"ion Saturday night, l)ecember 6., 1952, you· allowed, permitted 
and··suf·fered l~wdness and_ immoral activity in and-uponyour 
.licensed premi·s·es ·:in. that a ··feTtale ·entertaine:r performbd in 

. a .. lewd/ indecent and immoral manner;. in vioiation of ·Rule 5 
of State Hegu~at.ioris. No •. 20. ;i .. . . 

Priof to 'the d~t~ for .the hearing defendant withdrew h{s.plea 
of .not gui'lty and entered a plea orQ..Q_g vult .. ~ . 

.. · The file dis.closes· that, at appro~imatei.y 7 ~ 45. p·.m", on 
Saturday, December 6th, 1952, three ABC agents arrived ·in tl.1e vici
nity of .def~ndant?.s licensed premises;to-inve$~igate a complaint 
that a lewd performance was t.O' t.ake. place .at th"e· Ticens~d,·premises 
·~that ni-ght·• Two .. of. the agents_ ent erod· the·: ,barroonJ while thE; .<?ther 
,agent r~mained otitsideo Three ~en, inclu~i~g the licensee, were 
tending ·bar·o, .- There ·were l?<?t~vecm _.thirty .and .··_rorty n:ten ·in the barroom 
and; an additional t-w:enty. to _twenty-fi ve-.men .... :,·seated "at taoles ·in the 
dining room which is to ._the .rear. of thE?. l:Lcensed premi-s·es ·. (behind 

,, t_he bar.room)·o ·'A ·special .poli_ceman was .stationed at ·the ... door. to the 
.din~rig ~oocio.· It .was later learned tha~ a -~~nner was ·being ~eld 'in 
•the dining room to .honor ari empioyee of .. an industrial· establishment 

· .. who. was· retiring. ·fro·n~ aC.ti ve. employnjer:t ~- ... _The· door .. to the. ,dining .. 
rooni was . o"pen and.· t.h~: .. agents c6uld_. see int.o. the. dining room. where a 
male pianist ·and a femal~. accordionist. weY'.e entertaining•:·:.· Lat~r, 
several mqn made. speeches and.··,"the door was ·closed~ • ..... ,,, ....... . 

. . :.,A~ ·_,approxi~ately 9i·oo pom11, the a~ents .. approay9~si .. ·~~-~ .. d.??r. to 
the dinlng room.and drew .back the .cur~ain, thu~-o~tai~ing·a Vl8W .~ 
into. the ·dining room~ ·They saN a temale .dq.ncer; la~er identified. as 

' Lillian ~--, dancing to rriusic, .furnishe.9- .1Qy the· male piani$t o .. As. $he 
1anc~d she swayed from ~ide to side and back-and forth in a manner 
~ornmonly known as nbumps and grinds··~~ and· from time to time she 
r·emoved parts of her -.:clothing,.' in _what;'. is _k~own-. 0~ a 1:~strtP tease'", 
to ·a chorus of. ivtake i~ ·off, ._take ·it 9ff:~_..{rqm the .. malE}. pa~rons. 
Later Lillian reappeared and performed a second ·~strip tease'11 COlil·

plete with ;1bumps ,.and grinds·;l; and· when .. slf~ -wa.s. f-inally .reduced to 
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what is known as a '.·iG-string 11 . and a small .net brassiere with only .. 
enough solid mate~i~l to cover·t~e nipple~·.of her breasts, the male 
patrons again yelled for her •'to _take it off\'i while she caressed ~1er 
limbs in a sensuous manner and touched the {,'G-string"' with her hands 
tantalizingly" 

The two agents identified themselves and the third agent.9 who 
had been advised of the situation, called the local police. 

Signed statements were obtained from the licertsee and th~ 
dancer by the ABC agents and by the local police. . The licensee ad
mitted that he had known that a female dancer had been hired for the 
occasion but denied that he had seen anything·immoral ·in her dance 
or that he had seen her doing a :f'strip tease;\', but further· admitted 
that he had not seen the entire performance~· He said. ~hat·he'h~d 
seen l1er \~a •• dressed in her theatrical costumei'i consisting of a 
brassiere and npanties•·~" 

Lillian, in.her statements, .adm~ttcd that she·is an enter
tainer~ that ~:ih8 ha.d performed the same ·: 1acts·i in bur1.esque theatres 
in this sta~e and claimed that she ;is always accompanied on the 
piano by her husband (as she was on this occasion)·. She ~dmitted that 
she had been hired to do her ii •• ·e dance number which consisted of a 
mild strip tease plus mild bun1ps and grinds, meaning swaying ••• ·1 · 

aDd described in detail her movements and disrobing as reported by 
the agentso · 

I 

It has been held repeatedly that· the ii strip t.oase··~ and ubumps 
and grinds~' have no. place on licensed prmriis~so ·.He The _MLC C-°-~_pora-· 
ti on, Bulletin 934, Item 7) H_e: Za.r~lq_~ Bar ;}_, Gri:ll 2 Ir!c_ ... .;, -Bulletin 93 5; 
Iteu· 2: rte Corma, Bulletin 913, Item 4~; ·He __ Ry.s=sel·l vs_ Bar &:·Res-~auran~ 
Jnc_~-' Bulletin 879, Item 6 ~. n_e __ Dili.np;_elo, · Bulletin 7 53 ,· ~tern :_4.. Eor 
can the licensee be relieved of his responsibility .and .liability 
merely because the act was .booked tlu·ough an agencyo He must see to 
it that such entertainment as is psTmitted upon the licensed premises 
is fit for licensed pr.emises (]:1e I-1yott, Bulletin 947, Item 2) ·and it · 
is no excuse· that he did not arrange for the entertainment o J.10 Blume_, 
Bulletin 920, Item -6e 

The usual minimum penalty for µn· ·unaggravated first offense of 
this kind is a thirty-day susp8nsion of the licGnse. (He DiAn1'2;~]q_, 
-~uprao) However,. defendant hi.ts a IJri,or record. His license was sus
pen~ed for ninety days, effective January 15, 1952, by order of the 

. Director (Neu v. Irvingtog, Bulletin 923, Item 3) affirming the 
prior order of the local· issui1~f; .e.uthority whereby he was f.ound. 
sL..1_ilty Of two Violations,· io8o·,' (1)-_ permitting a lewd performanC·G 
.upon his licensed premises (similar-· to ·the charge in the inst.ant· case) 
·and . (-2) hi-P.dering. an investig.ation.GI (The. ordr3r- below did not specify 
-"the amount of penalty impo-sed for -each violations:) ·where there is a 
second offense of a similar nature occurrin~ within a period of five 
7ears it.is t~~ policy of ihe Di~ecior to d6uble the p~nalty· 
: cf. Re Carr; Bulletin 94 7, It em 3·: J-t-s, Behling, Bullet in · 811, It em 3 ); 
s.nd where there is a .. prior offense 0,f. e. dis_similar nature -occurring 
within five years the penal~y is usu2lly increased by five days 

•

1

,fL<:; Dos Santos, Bulletin 92c_;, Iten}.61.· Therefore,._ ·in-vi·ew .of t1efend
s.nt ~ s aforementioned. recent- sus1Jension. ~Lnvol ving both .. similar and 
dissimilar violatiorisi I:shall suspend h~s.liqense for sixty-five 

:1ays. , Five days. will b.e =.remt tt~q ··for tJie plea eri.tered ,hereinj le?tv-
ing a net suspension of Sixty days. I > ; . ·.. . . .. · . · . 

Defendant_ might wel]. .-give s~rious: thought. to the p9ssi bility 
·ui::J.t .d11-Y f11rt_h~r trapsgressiqns .·may bo9t 'him his .licens~~ · ·· 

.. . . . '···: : . ' . . ·.: ..... J... ;··': .... ' 

Accordillgly, it is, on this 2nl day of February·, 19 53, 

I 
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, ORDERED. tha_:t;>-.Pieri~ry.<1~~t'a:F~>·Cort$umption: . .License ~C-Jl, · issued · 
b1;-. tl1e B6a:rd· ·aJ'',~ C.o.m111f~:rsipr~:ers·· of· ·t:~.e'.·.··-Town.;-_of l'r\ri'ngt9n. to· Louis Neu, 
t/a N.eu v·s · Ca.f~,. }65"-:7.67. ~prirrgfield· Av~_riue, Irvington, be-: and the 
sar.1e is· hereby,·'.su:E>pepde·d .. for a~:peri'C~d··"o'f \sixty .. (".60) dEiys·, :cornmencing · 
at 2~00 a.rn. ;fi'.ebr.~ary 9., ·]_953/··ar~d term·f'flatirig at·2·~00 B • .ino·April.10, 
19.53 o:• . . . . ~ < , , " ~ "· .. . · . . . :·. 

• . i . : .. " DOMINIC A •. CAVICCHIA. 
·.· .. - · · ··.Director o. · · 

, :; 

: ~ . . . ·~-

4. D!SCIPLINARY ·pfioCEE:DtNGS" "- ·SALE.' .. OF· AJ~DOHOLTC. BEVERAGES AND .PERF~IT
TING. PERSONS OTHER THAN LICENSEE OR HIS AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES ON 

·.LICENSED PREMISES. DUR.10G .·JiROHIBITBb lIQURS~ .IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL 
·REGULATION .~ LICENSE. St:tSPENDED FOrt '15 DAYS o. · . 

. , .. _: .. r,·.. . 

.In the M~tter.of Discipliri~ry 
Pr6ceediqgs.against · · 

STEPHEN HORAK 
. T/a ·sTEVEVS .TAVERN .. 
309 Johnst6rt Av~nue · 
Jers~y City 4, No Jo 1 

) 

\ . 
I " . . 

Holder. of Plenary Retail Consurap- · . ) 
tion LiG~nse c~503 1 issued b~ th~··~ 

· Hunicipal Board of Alcoholic . .) 
~J'everage~· Control of· the City of· 
Jersey Cityo · ) 

.. 
BY T~E ·bIRECTon~ : .. · .. 

·CONCLUSIONS 
· AND· ORDER · 

. . 

. '. .. · j)_.·e . .fendant. plead.ed :not guilty to· t.he ·fci.llowing charges~ 

·•ii~ ... ·an. Thursday;· .Oc.tober· 30) · 1952; "between· 2.~oo. ·A.M~_ .. and . 
. 2 ~ 40 A.)1~· you conducte·d your licensed· business~ .. in ·violp...:. 
.t:Lon of Sectfon· ·4 ~r ·an ordinance· regulatir:ig ·the. sale 
and distribution of alcoholic ·beverages by·· all ·those·. 
holding plenary retail consumption licenses in th~ City 
of Jersey City, adopt.ed by the Board of Commissioners of 
t~e City of Jerse~~~ity:on June 20, 1950, which prohibits 
any such activity between the hours of 2~00 A.Mo and 6~00 
AoM8 on any such weekday. 

~·1 2. On the occasion aforesaid you suffered and permitted 
persons except yourself and y6ur actual employees and 
agents in and upon your licensed premises~ in violation 
of the ·above mentioned ordinance which also requires that 
persons except the licensee and his ~ctual employees be 
excluded from the licensed pr~mises between 2~00 AuMo and 
6~00 AoMo on any such weekday.n 

The testimony given at the hearing by two ABC agents may be 
summarized as follows~ They arrived in the vicinity of defendant?s 
licensed premises at about 2~10 a.m. October 30, 1952., As they passed 
the premises in an automobile they observed a dim light in the prem
ises and people moving therein" They parked about a half-block away 
and kept the premises under observation until about 2:30 aomo At 

·that time one of the agents walked to the door of the licensed prem
ises and, while looking through the venetian blinds which were hung 
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on the door, he observed tl1ree. men drinking what appeared to be an 
amber-colored liquido Shortly thereafter.two men· left the premise~ 
through this doorway and vialked a1'laYo rhis agent then- entered the 
premises through the same doorway and s~w the licensee and one Nevin 
Horn at the· end of the bar. He (the agent) requested the. licensee.· 
to sell him a drink, but the iicensee. replied.II nit is 2 ~00 a. m. ~ .. 
we don?t sell anything after .two oiclockeu The other agent then 
entered the licensed premiseso Both ag~nts identified themselves to 
the licensee and.seized the contents of :two glasses which were upon 
the baro Subsequent analysis by t:-ie· Diyision chemist disclosed that 
the contents of the two ·glasses were, respectively, beer and whiskey •. 

. . I 

Defendant testified that he ceased serving any drinks·shortly 
before 2~00 a.m., but admitted that a f~w of his patrons remained on 
the licensed premises to finish their d*inks and left about 2~10 ao~0 
He testified that Nevin Horn {1ad remaini;;d upon the premises after the 
other patrons left because he desired t6 discuss with the licensee 
the purchase of a heater., The licensee 1 denied that he served aff·T 

drinks to -Mr. Horn or poured any drinks/ for himse~f after 2 ~00. a:m. 
Nevin 'Horn testified tpat he remained ori the premises after two · 
o 9 clock to discuss the purchase of the heater, and that no drinks were 
served to hi~ after 2~00 aem. - i 

I 

Af'cer carefully considering the. efidence I conclude that defend~
ant conducted his licensed business and

1 

permitted persons other than 
himself and his actual employees and ns~nts on his licensed premises 
durins prohibited hours in.violation of: local regulation. Hence I 
find defendant guilty as chargede 1 

I 

Defendant has. no prior adjudicatJd record~ . I shall suspend 
defendantVs· license for fifteen days. /Re Cro.c;i.l, Bulletin 935, Item f5: 
Je Lei Club, Bulletin 946, Item 9o 1. 

I 

Accordingly, it.is, on this 26th /day of January, 1953, 

ORDERED that ·Plenary Retail Gonst~mption License C-5~3, issued 
by the r:Iunicipal Board of Alco11olic Be~erage Control of the Ci.ty of 
Jersey City tq Stephen Horak; t/a Stsv~vs Tavern, for premises 309 
Johnston Avenue, Jersey City~ be and __ tH_e same is hereby. suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencinz; at 2~00- ~.m. February 2, 1953, and 
terminating at 2 ~00 aem. February 17, +953 o .. 

. ! 

DGI!iINIC A" CAVICCHIA 
/ Dire.ctor. 
f· 
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5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO~ 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

NICHOLAS CHIPKO 
T/a CHIFKO?S 
467 Communipaw Aveo 
Jersey City 4, No Je, 

) 

) 
Holder of Pl~nary·Retail Consump
tion License C-50, issued by the 
Ifunicipal Board of Alcoholic 
~3everage Control of the City of · . ) 
~e~s~y-C~t:o __ -· ________ ·-~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Nicholas Chipko,·Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo 
David So Piltzer, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Contrcl~ 

B-i THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant· pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he sold 
and delivered an alcoholic-bov8r°age at retail· in its original con
tainer for off-premises consumption on Sunday, in violation of Rule 1 
of ~)tate Regulations No o 3 8. 

The file discloses that two ABC agents entered the licensed 
l)remises at approximately 10~30 p.m.,, on Sunday, January 11, 1953. 
Shortly thereafter they observed the bartender, later identified as 
the licenseevs brother, hand a package containing six cans of beer 
to a patron who then left the premises., One of the agents then 
asked the bartender for a pint of ~ 1 Seagram\'s;·; whiskey to take home. 
'rhe bartender told the agent that he would get the bottle for him 
when he 0as ready to leave., At app~oximately 10;45 Porn&, the agents 
told the bartender that they were ready to leave and the bartender 
then handed a sealed pint·bottle of Seagramvs 7 Crown Blended Whiskey 
to the agent who had asked for it and told him to put it in his 
pocketo The agent handed the bartender thre8 one-dollar bills and 
received twenty cents in change. Both agents then left the premise9 
but.·returned immediately and identified themselv~s as agents to the 
bartender, who verbally admitted tlrn sale of the whiskey to the 
agent and the sale of the beer to the oth~r patron. 

State Regulations No. JG prohibit ihe sale of alcoholic.bev~r
ages in original containers for off-premises consumption at any time 
on Sundayo 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record~ I shall impose the 
rainimum penalty for violations of this type -- fifteen days. Five 
days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net sus
pension of ten days. Re ~teve:r:is Tavern 2 Ince, Bulletin 952, Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is, on this JOth day of January, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-50, issued by 
the tfunicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of · 
Jersey City· to Nicholas Chipko, t/a Chipkovs, 467 Communipaw Avenue,· 
Jersey City 1 be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten 
(10) days,. commencing at· 2~00 a~m. February 9, 1953, and terminating 
at 2~00 a.m~ February 19, 1953~. 

DONINIC'Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY' PROCEEpINGiS - . SALE, DURING PROHIBITED. HOURS' "·IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE l · OF STATE HEGULATIONS .NO. JS"'.: .... LICENSE _SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter ·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALICE RUBY, EXEC 9X OF THE EST~ 
OF HENRY RUBY 

T/a RUi3Y 9 S 
178 Contral Avenue 
Jersey City 7, No J~, 

Ifolder of Plenary· Retail Consump
tion License C-36, issued by t~ci 
I':J:unicipal, Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ). 

.t. ·~ • -

.. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Jersey Cityo 1· -. _, -) . ~ - - ~ - M ·~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ -

Alice Rllby.:, -:Exe;c· 9 x of the Esto of Henry Huby; DefEmdant~licensee, 
I · Pro Se. 

David So Piltzer,~ Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
i -Beverave Controlo 
I . o 

I 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. I 

Defendant has pleaded pon vult tb a charge alleging· that on 
Sunda¥, January 11, 195~, sh~ sold 2.~c/bholic bev~rages. ip ?ri.sii:al 
con~ainers for consumption oif her licensed premises, ln·violation 
of_. Rul.e f-; of State. Regulations No •. 38.1. 

Th,e file here':i:n~ discloses that: /about 9; 30 p.m., on sUnday, 
January 11, 1953, two ABC agents obser:ved the bartender employed by. 
d~fendant sell a b?ttle of whiskey to /a:pat~ono After the_barten~er 
placed the bottle .in a paper-.. bag he· handed.it to the patron who t11en. 
left the licensed premises. One of·ttle ABC ag~nts or~ered two one
quart bottle's of b:Ser to take homeo ·~he bartender placed two one- _ 
q1:1-art bot~les of beer. in - a pape1· bag~ /and ~?ut; ~~~~ bag under the. bar 
directly in front of ·the ABC :0gent, remarking 1i\I11.en you vre leaving -
I ~ 11 g:l v~ it . to you\~ o Aft er the ABC: ~gent pa~d- ·eighty cents to :the 
bartender, the· ABC agent requested th~ beer whith:·the bartender 
handed to him. Both:ABC age:i.1ts=t:1en left the-licensed premiseso' 
They imrnediately returned to the -lice:ihsed preni:lses and identified 
tllemsel ve s to the . bartender •. ·· Tlrn la tr er admitted the vi olatibn. 

. ... .Defendant has no prior record• /Therefore·, ·:r. shall impose a 
suspension of the license for a-.periotl:of .. fifteen days~ Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered/ here~~,·leaving a net· sri~p~n
sion of ten days" Re. Bernst_ei,g, Bulletin 884, Item _12o ... 

·. .· Ac;prdingly, it is, on this JOtk•da}~ of January: 1953, 

. " ORDERED t.hat Plel)ary Reta~l C_o:qs~-mp:ti.Gn:.:Li<rnnse C-36·, is.sued"· 
by the Municipal Board of·:···Alcoholic Beverage Control of the· City of 
Jersey· City to.Alice Ruby,·Excc?x of ·the Est •. of Henry Ruby, t/a 
Ruby9s~ 178 Central Avenue, Jersey City:p be and the sarne is. _hereby 

. suspe.nded . for .a ·period of te~ ( 10) days; co.mmen.cing at 2 ~ 00 qom. 
February. 9, 1953; ·and terminating at 2~.00 _·aem. ·February 19, J95J. 

DOI-Til'JIC A,. CAVICCHIA; 
Director~· 1

• · ,. 
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7 a DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS'- - SALE ·TO MINORS - LICEN.$~ SUSPENDED FOH 
10 DAYS~ LESS ~5 FOR PLEA • 

. '. 

In the. I-fatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

r·acHAEL PERRY 
T/a PERRY 9 S PARAMOUNT GRILL 
125 Park·Ave• 
Enst Rutherford, N. J., 

) 

)' 

IIolder of Plenary· Retail Consu.mp-) · 
tion License C-19, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of) 
East Rutherford. 

·coNCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- - - - -· - - - -· - - - - - - -·-·~ . 

Chandless, WeJ_ler, Kr.amer & Frank, Esqs., .by Ralph .w. Chandless, 
, Esqa, Attorneys for Defendaht-licensbeo 

David S~ Pilt~er~ .Esq., a~pearing fo~·Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

- Defendant· has pleaded ·!l.9..U _!ult to·. a charge alleging that he 
sold, served .. and delivered, and allowed, permitted and suffered·the 
se~vice and delivery of alcoholic beverages to minors, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20~ 

· The file herein disclos~s that on Friday.evening, January 9, 
1953., while two ABC agents ·were ·in· 'defendant vs licensed. premises,. 
t~ey observed two youths each being served with a _glass bf-beer. 
After the youths consumed the beer,, Dach was· ·served another glass of 
bcero At tr1is time the ABC agents identified.themselves to· the 
youths and.· inqu.ired as to the.ir ag~. It wa·s ascertained· that.· bot.h. 
·wer~ ninet~en years of ago •. The.youths stated that on the evening 
.iri:que~tion,neither was asked concerning his age. The ABC-agents 
then made-· known thej_r.· identitv to the bartender. and the defendant •. 
The bartender verbally admitt~d the sale and se~vice of b~er.to t~e 

·minors. The defendant:acknowledeed that the violatio~ had been 
committed.· " 

•' 

. . .. Def~ndah_t has no prio~ adjudicated recordo .. I..,sha°l-1 "therefore 
suspeqd his license for· ten d~ys. ·~Five d~ys will be remitted for 
the plea 0ntered herein 1 leaving· a net.~usp~n~ion.6f five Aays. 
Re The Cloe~ Bar and Grill 2 Inc~; Bulletin 931, Item ll~ 

.Acco"rdingly, it ·is, on this ~9th day of'· January·, 1953, 

ORriERED ihat.·Plena~y'Retail don~um~t{on License C-19~. issued 
by the Borough Council· of· the Borough of Ieast Hutherford to I'f.tichael , 
Perry, t/ a Perry 9 s Paramount Grill, 125 Park Avenue, E_ast. Rutherford, 
be and t~e ~ame .iahereby su~pended'for a:period .of five (5) days, · · 
c.q~menc:L_ng· ·at 6~00 .a·em. Februai,y. 9~· 195J, ·and. ·.terminating· 9-t 6~00 · 
a.me February 14, 1953. ·· · · 

DCH'-'IINIC Ao: CAVICCHIA· 
, Dire·ctqr e · 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCE'EDINGff - SALE OF ALC.OI-IOLIC BEVERAGES AT LESS 
TRAN PRICE LISTED IN MINHIUM CONSUl'ciER RESALE -PRICE.LIST LICENSE 
SUSPEI~DED ~OR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR ·PLEA0 -

In the ~atter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GUSTAVE LANG 
T/a GUS LANG LI:QUORS 
245 West Front Stieet 
Plainfield, ·N. J. 0 

) 

- ) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-· 
bution License D-7, issued by the ) 
Comnon Council of the City of 
Plainfield. ) 
.. - - - - - .. - ". - - - 4 - ,, - .. _, 

CONCLUSIONS 
· .AND ORDER .. 

·sidney ·s-chwartz·;.:· Esq.;. Attornev for Defendant-licensee. 
,.Jilli am F~ wo:od, Esq.• appearing .for' Division ·of Al'c.~oha.li c 

~ .. , ·. · · Beverag2 Control. · · 

· BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendapt pleaded Il21J: vult to a charg.e alleging:. that he sold 
at retail an -al'coholic beverat:;e at. less thq.n its-· pri.c~ as· listed in 
the IIinimum Consumer Resale P:rice ·List. then in effect, in viol.at ion 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations. Ho. ,J'Oo · 

. The file discloses that, ori December 23, 1952, the lic~nsee 9 s 
son who was acting as clerk, solq Cl 30-ounce bottle of Noilly Prat 
Vermouth t.o an ABC agent for ;::;2.47 e The minimum consumer resale 
price of this product, as listed in the I<i,inimum. Consumer Resale PTice 
List then~in effect,'was 02.60. · 

In alleged mitigation -of tiiis offens.e; de.fendant· points out 
that. l1i.s son quoted the correct· 'price o;.;~2. 60 ). to the agent and showed 
hi1:1 the. listing in a Minimum Consumer-. Re.sale Price List" Defendant 
now, seeks to claim that the sa1e was made at ~;;2.47 only after the· 
agent c~lled attention to the fact that ·the licensee had listed this 
product at ~;)2.47 in his owri advertising catalogue, after wh~ch the 
agent is· alleged-to have insisted that to charge more than $2.47 

. •;would be a misrepresentation·11 .• The _·agent who made the purchase and 
his. fellow agent· who accompanied him both report that the li c.ensee ~ s 
son quoted the correct price u:~2.60) and that the price of' ~}:~2.47 as 
listed-in the,·adv~rtisirig~·c~talogue w~s-brought to his attention by 
the agent.. They repo!'t however, that·~ at that point, th~· li censec 
was summoned f?y h~.s. son and acquaintetj. with the situation,· a'i'1d that 
the licensee directed his· son.to make the sale at the lower price as 
long as it had been so listed. in the advertising catalogu~o They 
further repo:rt that the lic~nseeVs son admitted that he 'knew it Was 
a violation· but claimed that it- was not 11wi.lfuli1 ~ · · 

.. - . 

· I beiieve ·t~~ re~brts ~f· ~he. ~gents~. ~ ,In an.y eventj it·. is·. ·. · · 
noteworthy that ·page 1 of the advertising catalogue contains (among 
other things) the followine~ · 

·•·1rt is .. tii~· poii.GY- of ·t
1

~1i~· ·stor·e to ,sell merchandise at 
the most ~easonable·~~ices, at a~l timqs~ and the prices. 
listed in this catalot:;ue are the mandatory· minimum Fair 
Trad~ pricFS, errors and omissions excepted, and subject to ··.: 
official changes., without notice, as required by State law;'• 

Thus, defendant was conscious of the possibility of error in the 
·catalogue and more specificall~f was aware of the fact that the sale 
of this particular product at ~.:;2.'4? was a sal.e of an alcoholic bever
age below the price listed in the then currently effective .. Minimum · 
Consumer Resale Price List in violation of the Regulation. 
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Deferidant.has n9·pr~or adju4id~t~d record•· I ~hall suspend the 
license fat.th~ minimum_ period ·6f··teh--days~ Five days· will be remit
ted .for~the plea·ente~ed·herein.· ldaving·ti net· su§pension·or five 
day~e R~ Heim~ B~lletin 946, Item.11.··.- .. · 

Accordingly, it is~ on th.i.s JOtl'f ~ay of. ~anuary1 •• 1953.~ 

:CRDERED that Plenary Retail Di~tribution License D-7, issu~d by 
the Common Council of. the City of Pl~il1.f'ield,'to. Gustave Lang, t/ a 
Gus Lang Liquors, 245 West Front Stre·et ~ Plainfield, be and the same . 
is hereby suspended for· a period: of five·'{ 5). d~ys,- commencing at · 
9:00 aom~ February 9, 1953, and terminat~hg at 9~00 a.m, February 14il\ 
1953. 

DOl:IINIC A., CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -.ILLIOIT LI~UOR •PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS-, 1ESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH. sA'NTORo·· &. Ji\i.ms. POLI CASTELO· 
4701 Broadway .,. · 
Union City, 'N~ Jo, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump
tion License C-229 issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Union City. 
~ - - - - - ~ - - - - ·~ -

-CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Frank A. Mus-to, Esqia, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeso 
·William F~ Wood, Esq •• appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

:Defendan~s tiave plead~d ~rj~ vult to a charge alleging.that they 
possess..~_d.:-on. their' 11censed <pr.edise8 an alcoholic beverage in a 
bottle bearing a l~bel _which did not truly describe the contents 
thereof, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation.s }JoQ 20. 

On January 14, 1953, an ABC ageht examined twenty-four opened 
bottles of alcoholic beverages on defendantsi licensed premises and 
seized. one 4/5 quart bottle labeled ••Canadian Club Blended Canadian 
Whisky 90e4 Proof11 when his field tests indicated a variance between 
the description on the label of the bottle and the contents thereof. 
Subsequent analysis by the Division chemist disclosed that the con
tents of the seized bottle were not genuine as labeled. 

Defendants have a prior record, Effective July' 1, 1951, the· 
local issuing authority suspended a license then held by Joseph 
Santoro and Augustine Nigro for a period of five days for allowing 
gambling and possessing gambling devices on their licensed premiseso 
Effective September· 22.9 1952, the local issuing authority suspended 
the license held by defendants for five days for selling. alcoholic 
beverages on the licensed.premises and permitting the premises to 
be open during prohibited hours in viol.ation of a local ordin~nceo 
The minimum penalty imposed for a violation of the kind herein 
charged is_ a-suspension for a period of fifteen daysc Re 'Rudol.£.h, 
Bulletin 680, Item 1. In view of the fact that the license has been 
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~wi ce sus.pe:pdeo during :the . past t-r.ivq :.year$.· _for .. vj.9la~ions . of a 
character' .. dt-ff~rent 'frGin" the ... violation·:_here~n,- _!_. .sqfil'l_ ·sljspend 
defendants 9 ·xiccnse·:for a period q.fl ... ~:tw~nty~five.-,d~ys. ·five days vdll 
be remitted for the plea herein,-.-.J::eaving a· net~ ,qusper:isiori of· twepty 
d 

. . . .. . . < • 

ays. · ···· · ·· ... · 
. ' ...... . 

_Accordingl_y, i~- is, <:m this llth ·day· of. February·,· 1·953, 

\. " .. ORDERED .. ·t11at Plenar·r Retail· C~n.sumpti-~n·· L;ic.e·ns.e; C.~.2-.?._:9.:~ issued 
· br. the: .B?ard. df"' .. Cornrili.ssioners of the· ;City ._at· Y-11icm City to. ~osei;h 
. .Satrtpro anQ. Jarqes-. Policastro., ·for pt'$mises 4701. Broadway; l!rrion City, 
b~--~fid t~e ~am~ ~s"her~by· ~~spended for twen~y .(20) daysi·cbmmencing· 
at 3 ~ 00 aem. February 18, 1953, and terminating at 3 ~ 00 ·a.;m. ·,-March 10, 
1953 It 

'. 

. .. 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director" 

10. STATE LICENSES - NEW. APPLICATION ?ILED. 

National Wine & Liquor Co"· 
19-37 Delaware AverJ.ue 
Passaic, No Jo 

Application filed February 16; 
24 Black Hors·e Pike, Bellmawr, 

·.1 .-- .. .., :"' • 
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1953 for.- a.dd.i tional war.ebouse at I-f. .. J. ·': 
. . 

;:": 

.. 

. ·~.Lf~k .. 
·'.· · · Donii.tii .c · A. c a~±c.C'hi a··· : .· .· .. 
· ·. '.···Director.:: · · ·. · · . 
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